A&H Schedule of Fees & Charges: Proposed rates for 2025-26

Unless otherwise specified, prices for 2025-26 start from 1 April 2025

		1	I	Γ	Γ	T		I	
Directorate	Reporting Committee	Policy Line	Service	Description of charge	Stat / non stat	Current charge for 2024-25	Proposed charge for 2025-26 General Inflation rates for nonstat rates 2.25% or 5.5% if covers CCC staff costs	Full Cost Recovery, Agreed Discount or Statutory Limit	Additional information
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	· ·	Adults, Health and Commissioning	Deferred payment set up / administration charge	Non-Statutory	£238 for setting up the agreement £88 for a change in the agreement £144 for closing	£716.99 DPA Setup £91.19 DPA Annual Fee £347.12 DPA Close/Redemption Other fees: £44.80 Ad hoc statement £46.41 Supplemental fee for Second Charge agreement £POA Home Valuation/ReValuation	Full Cost Recovery	Uplift to cover increase in operating costs and legal services.
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults, Health and Commissioning	Self funder arrangement fee	Non-Statutory	£521.51 annually recurring charge	£550.20 annually recurring charge (applied as £42.21 per 4-weekly invoice, equivalent to £10.55 per week).	Full Cost Recovery	For those that have capital above the LA funding threshold (£23k) but would like their care arranged by CCC. Invoices are on a 4-week basis; fees are applied at £42.21 per 4-week invoice, equivalent to £10.55 per week).
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults, Health and Commissioning	Transport to and from day care centres / day activities	Non-Statutory	Minimum £3.00 return journey per day	From £3.10	Full Cost Recovery	Per return journey.
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health		Adults, Health and Commissioning	Learning Disability Training provision	Non-Statutory	£85 per person per day	£90 per person per day	Full Cost Recovery	Covers training fees for training external providers. New Members of staff require 2 days training, then annual 1 day refresher
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Appointeeship fees	Non-Statutory	Set Up resi £106 Set Up community £152 £12 per week residential £15 per week community Wind Up fee £359	Set Up resi £111.83 Set Up community £160.36 £12.66 per week residential £15.83 per week community Wind Up fee £378.75	Full Cost Recovery	
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Appointeeship fees	Non-Statutory	£12 per week residential £15 per week community	£12.66 per week residential £15.83 per week community	Full Cost Recovery	

1

A&H Schedule of Fees & Charges: Proposed rates for 2025-26

Unless otherwise specified, prices for 2025-26 start from 1 April 2025

Directorate	Reporting Committee	Policy Line	Service	Description of charge	Stat / non stat	Current charge for 2024-25	Proposed charge for 2025-26 General Inflation rates for non-stat rates 2.25% or 5.5% if covers CCC staff costs	Full Cost Recovery, Agreed Discount or Statutory Limit	Additional information
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Adult Social Care Client Funds	Deputyship fees		Set up fee £745 (set by the Court of Protection) Wind Up fee £359 Property management £300	Set up fee £745 (set by the Court of Protection) Wind Up fee £378.75 Property management £300	Full Cost Recovery	
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Across Care policy lines	Adult Social Care	Client contributions	The Care Act 2014 provides the legal framework for charging for care and support.	Charges are based on assessed ability to pay	Charges are based on assessed ability to pay	Charges are based on assessed ability to pay	Client contributions towards the cost of care are covered by a separate charging policy which is available here: https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/asset-library/Adult-Social-Care-charging-policy-April-2020-updated-July-2023.pdf
Adults, Health and Commissioning	Adults and Health	Across Care policy lines	Adult Social Care	Peace of Mind charge	Non-Statutory	£16.90	Other option being explored - see Additional Info	N/A	2025/26 - We are exploring the option of increasing the charge to match the lowest hourly care rate across all the Extra Care schemes. As current charge is historical and hasn't been increased for more than 5 years, we may need to determine how we increase incrementally to bring the charge up at a workable level for customers